



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-286

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO REPRESENT THE CITY GOVERNMENT MUNTINLUPA IN A TRIPARTITE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE BARANGAYS OF MUNTINLUPA THROUGH ITS RESPECTIVE PUNONGBARANGAYS AND THE METRO MANILA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (MMDA) REPRESENTED BY ATTY. ROMANDO S. ARTES, ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF GARBAGE TRAPS IN SELECTED WATERWAYS IN THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the LGC (LGC-IRR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Manila Development Authority (MMDA) is mandated to provide services which have metro-wide impact and transcend local political boundaries or entail huge expenditures such that it would not be viable for said services to be provided by the individual Local Government Units (LGUs) comprising

Metropontan Manila;

People's Center Building, Butatan, Muntinlypa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

8

Company of the second





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-286

WHEREAS, among the services contained in MMDA's program is flood control and sewerage management which includes the formulation and implementation of policies, standards, programs and projects for an integrated flood control, drainage and sewerage system;

WHEREAS, aside from the neglect and apparent lack of discipline, the wet season contributes to the volume of garbage/trash being dumped in waterways and drainage system causing heavy floods in the metropolis. As part of the solutions, the MMDA endeavour to set up garbage traps in selected waterways in order to stop floating solid waste from going further downstream without disturbing the movement of any aquatic life and entering the pumping stations optimizing the discharge of accumulated flood waters in concerned areas;

WHEREAS, the proposed garbage traps will ease the problems of flooding being experienced by the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM), more particularly the low laying area near the Laguna Lake, which are vulnerable and is adversely affected by the consequence of inundation;

WHEREAS, the barangays, where the garbage traps will be installed, shall partake of its responsibility as the local unit in charge of assigning personnel to ensure cleanliness and security of the garbage traps, to collect the wastes and to ensure that the traps and collection tools are properly operated and maintained;

WHEREAS, together with the CGM, the barangays' complement shall undergo trainings and seminar in the operation and maintenance of trash traps as well as good practices on solid waste management;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to represent the City Government Muntinlupa in a Tripartite Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Barangays of Muntinlupa through its respective Punongbarangays and the Metro Manila Development Authority (MMDA) represented by Atty. Romando S. Artes, on the Implementation of Garbage Traps in selected waterways in the City of Muntinlupa.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 17TH day of July 2023, on its 54th Regular Session

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

UL R. CORRO COUN. ATTY.

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

(ABSENT) COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

People's Center Building, Putacan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-286

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. PADEFA

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A CAMILON

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN ABAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVI.P. ÇONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAINERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

dember

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLPO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

/ Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICH D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

People's Genter Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Muntinlupa Nakakaprouf





Page 4
Resolution No. 2023-286

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CEC!LIAC. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIC A SINUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 2 5 JUL 2023

Norie/10th SP

Jugar

M. L

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntiplupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

M

